

Terme Bancorp Inc
Balance Sheet
12.31.21

ASSETS

Current

Cash	1,770.50
Office Security Deposit	5,200.00
Current Receivables	64,112.95
Total Current Assets	71,083.45

Other Assets

Investments	135,000.00
-------------	------------

Total Other Assets	135,000.00
--------------------	------------

TOTAL ASSETS	206,083.45
--------------	------------

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Miscellaneous	1,529.00
Total Current Liabilities	1,529.00

Long Term Liabilities

Officer Loan	100,000.00
--------------	------------

Total Long Term Liabilities	100000.00
-----------------------------	-----------

Total Liabilities	101,529.00
-------------------	------------

Equity

Accumulated Deficit	-36,099,503.17
Capital Stock	1,809,839.34
Preferred Series A	10,181,406.00
Preferred Series B	300,000.00
Retained Earnings	9,098,813.89
Surplus (Paid in Capital)	14,764,585.72

Net Income	<u>49,412.67</u>
Total Equity	<u>104,554.45</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	<u>206,083.45</u>

Terme Bancorp Inc.
Income and Expense - 2021

	2021	
Income		
Consulting Fees	140,000.00	
	0.00	
	0.00	
Total Income		140,000.00
Terme Bancorp Inc. Expenses		
Building Maintenance	2,345.00	
Business License and Permits	415.00	
Computer Hardware & Software	3,624.15	
Dues and Subscriptions	391.00	
Meals and Entertainment	2,440.00	
Office Supplies	653.41	
Postage and Delivery	126.75	
Consultant - Edward C Brooks III	8,553.00	
Consultants - Miscellaneous	9,103.00	
Insurance - Miscellaneous	2,311.00	
Insurance - Health	3,375.00	
Insurance Auto	7,340.00	
Insurance-Business-Liability	4,982.00	
Parking	1,975.00	
Printing	484.00	
Telephone - Internet	2,973.87	
Travel	2,401.15	
Auto Leases	8,352.00	
Rent-Office	12,000.00	
Rent-Record Storage	6,000.00	
Vehicle Fuel	2,180.00	
Vehicle Maintenance and Repair	887.00	
Legal Services	1,350.00	
Accounting Services	6,325.00	
Total Expenses		90,587.33
Total Earnings		49,412.67

Terme Bancorp Inc
Statement of Cash Flows
January through December 2021
Jan - Dec 2021

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income	49,412.67
Net cash provided by Operating Activities	1,770.50
Net cash increase/decrease for period	-373.50
Cash at beginning of period	2,144.00
Cash at end of period	1770.50

Terme Bancorp, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
as of December 31, 2021

Financial Statements

1. Organization, History and Business

Terme Bancorp, Inc. (“the Company”) was incorporated in Maryland on May 28, 2002.

The Company was established to provide money services to enable consumer behavioral initiatives. The company intends on entering various strategic joint ventures with prominent companies to aid in the efforts of bringing high demand products that meet consumer demands.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is derived from sales of products to distributors and consumers. Revenue is recognized in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 101, “Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements,” as revised by SAB No. 104. As such, the Company recognizes revenue when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, title transfer has occurred, the price is fixed or readily determinable, and collectability is probable. Sales are recorded net of sales discounts.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable is reported at the customers’ outstanding balances, less any allowance for doubtful accounts. Interest is not accrued on overdue accounts receivable. There are no accounts receivable.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

An allowance for doubtful accounts on accounts receivable is charged to operations in amounts sufficient to maintain the allowance for uncollectible accounts at a level management believes is adequate to cover any probable losses. Management determines the adequacy of the allowance based on historical write-off percentages and information collected from individual customers. Accounts receivables are charged off against the allowance when collectability is determined to be permanently impaired. There is no allowance for doubtful accounts.

Terme Bancorp, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
as of December 31, 2021

Long-Lived Assets

The Company accounts for its long-lived assets in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 360-10-05, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.” ASC Topic 360-10-05 requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the historical cost carrying value of an asset may no longer be appropriate. The Company assesses recoverability of the carrying value of an asset by estimating the future net cash flows expected to result from the asset, including eventual disposition. If the future net cash flows are less than the carrying value of the asset, an impairment loss is recorded equal to the difference between the asset’s carrying value and fair value or disposable value. The Company determined that none of its long-term assets at March 31, 2015 were impaired. There are no long-term assets.

Stock Based Compensation

The Company accounts for stock-based payments to employees in accordance with ASC 718, “Stock Compensation” (“ASC 718”). Stock-based payments to employees include grants of stock, grants of stock options and issuance of warrants that are recognized in the consolidated statement of operations based on their fair values at the date of grant.

The Company accounts for stock-based payments to non-employees in accordance with ASC 505-50, “Equity-Based Payments to Non-Employees.” Stock-based payments to non-employees include grants of stock, grants of stock options and issuances of warrants that are recognized in the consolidated statement of operations based on the value of the vested portion of the award over the requisite service period as measured at its then-current fair value as of each financial reporting date.

The Company calculates the fair value of option grants and warrant issuances utilizing the Binomial pricing model. The amount of stock-based compensation recognized during a period is based on the value of the portion of the awards that are ultimately expected to vest. ASC 718 requires forfeitures to be estimated at the time stock options are granted and warrants are issued to employees and non-employees, and revised, if necessary, in subsequent periods if actual forfeitures differ from those estimates. The term “forfeitures” is distinct from “cancellations” or “expirations” and represents only the unvested portion of the surrendered stock option or warrant. The Company estimates forfeiture rates for all unvested awards when calculating the expense for the period. In estimating the forfeiture rate, the Company monitors both stock option and warrant exercises as well as employee termination patterns. The resulting stock-based compensation expense for both employee and non-employee awards is generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the period in which the Company expects to receive the benefit, which is generally the vesting period.

During the quarter ending December 31, 20, the Company recognized stock-based compensation issuances as follows:

Terme Bancorp, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
as of December 31, 2021

None. Further, Terme has not issued any options.

Loss per Share

The Company reports earnings (loss) per share in accordance with ASC Topic 260-10, "Earnings per Share." Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing income (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares available. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the denominator is increased to include the number of additional common shares that would have been outstanding if the potential common shares had been issued and if the additional common shares were dilutive. Diluted earnings (loss) per share has not been presented since the effect of the assumed conversion of warrants and debt to purchase common shares would have an anti-dilutive effect. The Company entered into several retainer agreements with consultants that call for payment in cash but that may, if the company is unable to make payment, be converted into common shares.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purpose of the statements of cash flows, the Company considers cash and cash equivalents to include all stable, highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Company primarily transacts its business with one financial institution. The amount on deposit in that one institution may from time to time exceed the federally-insured limit.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

The Company accounts for its income taxes under the provisions of ASC Topic 740, "Income Taxes." The method of accounting for income taxes under ASC 740 is an asset and liability method. The asset and liability method requires the recognition of deferred tax liabilities and assets for the expected future tax consequences of temporary differences between tax bases and financial reporting bases of other assets and liabilities.

Terme Bancorp, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
as of December 31, 2021

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In July 2012, the FASB issued ASU 2012-02, "Intangibles—Goodwill and Other (Topic 350): Testing Indefinite-Lived Intangible Assets for Impairment" ("ASU 2012-02"), which permits an entity to make a qualitative assessment of whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit's indefinite-lived intangible asset is less than the asset's carrying value before applying the two-step goodwill impairment model that is currently in place. If it is determined through the qualitative assessment that the fair value of a reporting unit's indefinite-lived intangible asset is more likely than not greater than the asset's carrying value, the remaining impairment steps would be unnecessary. The qualitative assessment is optional, allowing companies to go directly to the quantitative assessment. ASU 2012-02 is effective for the Company for annual and interim indefinite-lived intangible asset impairment tests performed beginning October 1, 2012; however, early adoption is permitted. The Company believes the adoption of ASU 2012-02 will not have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

The Company continually assesses any new accounting pronouncements to determine their applicability to the Company. Where it is determined that a new accounting pronouncement affects the Company's financial reporting, the Company undertakes a study to determine the consequence of the change to its financial statements and assures that there are proper controls in place to ascertain that the Company's financials properly reflect the change.

3. Income Taxes

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are computed annually for differences between financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities that will result in taxable or deductible amounts in the future based on enacted tax laws and rates applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. Valuation allowances are established when necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized. Income tax expense is the tax payable or refundable for the period plus or minus the change during the period in deferred tax assets and liabilities.

The effective tax rate on the net loss before income taxes differs from the U.S. statutory rate as follows:

	<u>12/31/2021</u>	<u>12/31/2020</u>
U.S statutory rate	21%	21%
Less valuation allowance	(21)%	(21)%
Effective tax rate	<u>0%</u>	<u>0%</u>

Terme Bancorp, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
as of December 31, 2021

The Company has a net operating loss carryover of approximately \$ 36,113,237.98 (which represents the sum of the accumulated deficit and losses for the year ending December 31, 2021) available to offset future income for income tax reporting purposes, which will expire in various years through 2032, if not previously utilized. However, the Company's ability to use the carryover net operating loss may be substantially limited or eliminated pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 382.

Income taxes for the Quarter ending December 31, 2021 have not been calculated as it is expected that any income upon which taxes would otherwise be due will be offset by the net operating loss carryover.

The Company adopted the provisions of ASC 740-10-50, formerly FIN 48, and "Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes". The Company had no material unrecognized income tax assets or liabilities as of December 31, 2021.

The Company's policy regarding income tax interest and penalties is to expense those items as general and administrative expense but to identify them for tax purposes. During the period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2021, there were no income tax, or related interest and penalty items in the income statement or on the balance sheet and because of the ability to apply net operating losses, there are no income tax, or related interest and penalty items in the income statement or on the balance sheet for the year ending December 31, 2021 either. The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and Maryland state jurisdiction. We are not currently involved in any income tax examinations.

4. Related Party Transactions

During the quarter, consulting income provided funds necessary for compliance and travel costs of the corporation. There were no other related party transactions during the year ending December 31, 2021.

5. Fair Value

The Company's financial instruments at December 31, 2021, consist principally of accrued expenses and franchise taxes payable, which are financial liabilities with carrying values that approximate fair value.

Terme Bancorp, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
as of December 31, 2021

The Company determines the fair value of these liabilities based on the effective yields of similar obligations. The Company believes all of the financial instruments' recorded values approximate fair market value because of their nature and respective durations. As a result, it has not prepared a separate framework consistent with the provisions of ASC No. 820-10 ("ASC 820-10"), "Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures." ASC 820-10 relates to financial assets and financial liabilities. ASC 820-10 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. The provisions of this standard apply to other accounting pronouncements that require or permit fair value measurements and are to be applied prospectively with limited exceptions.

ASC 820-10 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. ASC 820-10 establishes a fair value hierarchy that distinguishes between (1) market participant assumptions developed based on market data obtained from independent sources (observable inputs) and (2) an entity's own assumptions, about market participant assumptions, which are developed based on the best information available in the circumstances (unobservable inputs). The fair value hierarchy consists of three broad levels, which gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under ASC 820-10 are described below:

Level 1. Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that an entity has the ability to access.

Level 2. Valuations based on quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3. Valuations based on inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

6. Stockholders' Equity

Common Stock

The holders of the Company's common stock are entitled to one vote per share of common stock held.

7. Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments:

The Company currently has no long-term commitments as of our balance sheet date.

Terme Bancorp, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
as of December 31, 2021

Contingencies:

None as of our balance sheet date.

Terme Bancorp, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
as of December 31, 2021

8. Subsequent Events

There are no subsequent events as of the time.

8. Other

The company completed a financing transaction consisting of a loan with a principal amount of \$150,000 at an interest rate of 1% for a one-year period. Such loan was taken to provide capital for an investment in securities. The securities purchased are not traded in a public market and the investment has been recorded at cost.

TERME BANCORP INC.

Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity

	Capital Stock	Additional Paid-in Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Preferred Series A	Preferred Series B
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Balance as of December 31, 2020	\$ 1,809,839.34	\$ 14,764,585.72	\$ (36,148,915.84)	\$ 10,181,406.00	\$ 300,000.00
Net Profit/Loss	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>49,412.67</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance as of December 31, 2021	<u><u>\$ 1,809,839.34</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 14,764,585.72</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (36,099,503.17)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 10,181,406.00</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 300,000.00</u></u>

Footnotes are integral to understanding the financial statements

Retained Earnings	
<hr/>	
\$	9,098,813.89
	-
<hr/>	
\$	9,098,813.89
<hr/>	

Total Stockholders Equity	
<hr/>	
\$	55,141.78
	49,412.67
<hr/>	
\$	104,554.45
<hr/>	

Terme Bancorp.

Earnings Per Share

As of December 31, 2021

Earnings	49,412.67
Beginning Shares o/s	370,665,453
Ending Shares o/s	370,665,453
Average o/s Shares	370,665,453
NET INCOME PER SHARE:	0.000133
Basic and Diluted Per Share Earnings	0.000133
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding	370,665,453

During the Year Ending December 31, 2021

Common Stock \$.01 par Value, 500,000,000

Shares Authorized, 370,665,453 Outstanding 12.31.21

Footnotes are integral to understanding the financial statements.